

S C no. 13(01) of 2020

Later dated 04.03.2020

The bail petition has been filed by the petitioner namely Sirajul Gayen on the ground stated therein.

Heard Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused person.

Perused the bail petition.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused person is in custody for more than considerable period of time and also submitted that charge sheet has been submitted and there is no chance of tamper of the evidence. He also submits that there is no chance of his absconding and the accused person faces the trial.

Ld. PP in charge raises objection.

Considered the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons. On perusal of the materials on record, it appears that charge sheet has been submitted and other co accused persons are on bail. Considering the period of detention, I am inclined to release him on bail. So prayer for bail in respect of the accused person namely Sirajul Gayen is allowed.

Accused person namely Sirajul Gayen may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- each with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each, out of which one must be lawyer of the Sealdah Bar subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Sealdah in charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah in charge (Ld. 4th JM) for information and taking necessary action.

To date

D/C by me

ASJ-1

Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah