

SC 13 (01) 2020

Reg. 16/2020

Order no. 58

02.12.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and ER of WA against the accused person namely Sirajul Gayen.

Seven accused persons on CB, four accused persons are present by filing haziras and one accused is absent by petition. Rest one accused person namely Firoj Sk is absent without steps even today.

Ld Advocate for the accused Rohon Sarder files a petition stated that the said accused is in custody in another case vide no. Basanti PS 878/2023 u/s 302/201/34 of IPC and now he is in Baruipur Correction Home and praying for production warrant.

Heard. Considered. The prayer is allowed.

Issue production warrant against the accused Rohon Sarder at once.

None appears for the accused person namely Firoj Sk on repeated calls.

Hence, issue warrant against the accused persons namely Firoj Sk.

Ld PP for the State is present.

No ER of WA has yet been received against the accused person namely Sirajul Gayen.

Issue fresh warrant against the accused person namely Sirajul Gayen.

To 16.03.2026 for appearance and ER of WA against the accused persons namely Sirajul Gayen, Firoj Sk and production warrant against the accused Rohon Sarder.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Baruipur Correction Home for his information and necessary action.

D/C

ADJ, F.T.C-I

Sealdah, 24PGS (S).